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white

- env.health

yellow - facility

pink

- files

1. Business Name

2. Contact Person

4. Total Area of Business in Square Feet

5. HAZARDOUS SUBSTAHFE

-

= —
Hazardous
Materials

ALAMEDA COUNT

HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND,

CA 94621

(415) 271-4320

BUSINESS PLAN - PART I

Y DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Site Address

City

City

zZip
Mailing Address |
Zip
Phone No.

200 CUBIC FEET

e —
Gallons*
(liquid)

S OR WASTES OVER 55 GALLONS

4. Hazardous Materials/Waste Storage and Handling Area in Square Feet:

500 LBS. OR

Pounds'
(solid)

Cubic Feet*
(gaseous)

Number of
Items

Hazardous
Waste

GRAND
TOTAL

OWNER OR OPERATOR'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME

DATE

* Metric Equivalents may be used

mam
11/88
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white - env.health

yellow - facility
pink - files ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

USINESS P - PART
1. Business Name
Site Address
city Zip
Mailing Address
city Zip
2. Contact Person Phone No.

3. Total Area of Business in Square Feet

4. Hazardous Materials/Waste Storage and Handling Area in Square Feet:

. .
5. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR WASTES OVER 55 GALLONST 500 LBS. OR
200 CUBIC FEET*

"-_-——-—__—.—‘ e 4
1 Gallons' Pounds* Cubic Feet‘ Number of
(1iquid) (solid) (gaseous) Itenms
Hazardous
Materials
Hazardous
Waste
GRAND
TOTAL
o M_ e e S e e #—ﬁ

OWNER OR OPERATOR’S SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME

DATE

% Metric Egquivalents may be used

mam
11/88
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California Depariment of Health Services HML #
Hazardous Materials Laboratory .

LABORATORY REPORT
Priority Pollutants~-Base-Neutrals

Date Received
Collector's Kame - by Labvoratery

Sampling Location . Collector's Sample #

-

Analytical Procedure:

Concentration Units: Solids: ue/g Liquids: ve/L

HML, # . Detection
Limit

loeliector's Samole #

Phenol

Bis (2-chloro-ethyl) ether

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1. 2-Dichlorobentzeng

Bis (2-chloro-isopropyl) ether

Hexachloroethane

N—Nitqgiggi—n—nropylamine

e <= s can

witrchenzenz

TIsophrone

nis{2-chloroethoxy)methane

1,2,-Trichlorobenzene

laphthalene

o.Chloronaphthalene

Acenaphthylene

Dimethyl vhthalate

2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Acenaphthene

2,4-Dinitroteluene

Fluorcne .

Hexachlore butadiene

L..Chlororvhenyl vhenvl ether

i—Bromovnhenyl pheny} ether

Hexachloro cyclopentadicne

Hexochloroberaone

Note: (-) = Hot detected
(blenk) = Lot determined

Continued on page 2 .
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PROJECT: " © . -
scl.JoB NUM ER:

- SU-.B?J,E_C.%--:; B
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R coples _
D -of our finalreport. - -
EJ a draftrof our:report . :i

COPIESTO: ~ .

Subsurface Cor-laultants:tlnc

171 l2th Street ¢ Sulte 201 :"aldand Callforma 94607 Telephone 415-—268 0461
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James P. Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, jr., PE

March 8, 1993 Gurrmoes
SCI 430.014

26> 3

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency élliﬁk_ -
80 Swan Way, Room 200 0}0
Oakland, California 94621 \

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
February 1993

Floor Drain Sump

13th and Jefferson Streets
oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter records the results of the February 1993 groundwater
sampling and analytical testing event performed by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) for DCA' contamination at the referenced
site. Well locations are shown on the attached Site Plan, Plate 1.

Background

SCI previously documented the removal of a concrete floor drain
sump and associated contaminated soils in a report dated September
24, 1990, A groundwater contamination assessment report by SCI
dated July 8, 1991, presents the monitoring well installation
details.

. So0il contamination resulting from underground gasoline storage
tanks near the intersection of 13th and Jefferson Streets also
occurred in the area. Remediation activities for this condition
are detailed in our report dated December 6, 1990. Analytical test
results from previous guarterly groundwater sampling events for the
gasoline contamination were most recently presented in a letter
dated January 8, 1993.

! DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street » Suite 201 ¢ Qakland, California 94607 » Telephone 510-268-0461 » FAX 510-268-0137




«

Ms. Jennifer Eberle B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 430.014

March 8, 1993

Page 2

Quarterly Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring at the site has been performed quarterly

over the past two years. Groundwater level measurements are
summarized in Table 1. Groundwater surface contours for the latest
event, February 2, 1993, are shown on Plate 1. Groundwater flow

patterns have remained relatively consistent during recent
monitoring events.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of at least 4 well volumes
of water using a disposable bailer. The purged water was disposed
of in the existing groundwater treatment plant on-site. During
this event, Wells 48 and 54 were sampled.

The water samples were retained in pre-cleaned containers, placed
in an iced cooler, and kept refrigerated until delivery to the
analytical laboratory. The samples were accompanied by chain-of-
custody records, copies of which are attached.

Analytical testing was performed by Eureka Laboratories, Inc., a
State of California Department of Health Services certified
analytical laboratory for the tests performed. Water samples were
analytically tested for the following:

Volatile Organic Chemicals, sample preparation and analysis
using EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) and 8010 (gas
chromatograph coupled to an electrolytic conductivity
detector}.

Water samples from the wells have also been analyzed in the past
for total volatile hydrocarbons (EPA 8§015/5030), total extractable
hydrocarbons (EPA 8015/3550), hydrocarbon oil and grease (SMWW
17:5520 E&F) and benzene, toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene (EPA
8020), because these compounds were associated with the gasoline
tank and sump releases. The analytical test results are summarized

in Tables(éigyd i. Az ‘

Volz:i&éﬂorganic chemicals (VOC) have not been detected in Wells
47,{49) 54, and 59 for at least the past 4 quarters. For this
rea , a request to modify the groundwater monitoring program was
submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) in a letter dated January 21, 1993. The ACHCSA
subsqugﬁtly granted our reguest to cease monitoring of Wells 47
and 59%or vVoCs but, regquired that Wells (48 and(%?}be monitored on

a quarterly basis.

[ ¥§"§:’/:\;O‘(q%




Ms. Jennifer Eberle B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 430.014

March 8, 1993

Page 3

Well 49 was abandoned on December 18, 1992, because of construction
activities in the area. Well abandonment activities are summarized
in a letter dated January 11, 1993.L7

Conclusions

The groundwater level data indicates that the groundwater flow
direction is toward the northwest at a gradient of approximately
0.7 percent. Groundwater flow direction and gradient remain
congistent with previogi measurements.

The results of the late sampling event indicate that chloroform
was present in Well at a concentration of 1.1 ug/l. No other
volatile organic chemicals (EPA  8010) were present at
concentrations in excess of analytical detection limits, in the
wells being monitored. Monitoring for volatile organic chemicals
will continue on a gquarterly basis.

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, inc.

I S—

mes P. Bowers
eotechnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MK:JPB:egh

Attachments: Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in
Groundwater

Table 3 - Halogenated Volatile Organic Chemical
Concentrations in Groundwater

Plate 1 - Site Plan

Chain-of-Custody Records
Analytical Test Reports




Ms. Jennifer Eberle 8 Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 430,014

March 8, 1993

Page 4

1 copy: Ms. Lois Parr
Oakland Redevelopment Agency
city of Oakland
1333 Broadway, Suite 900
Oakland, California 94612

1 copy: Ms. Julie Carver
Environmental Affairs
City of Oakland
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

1 copy: Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
Oakland, California 94612

1 copy: Mr. Donnell Choy
Office of City Attorney
City of Oakland
505 14th Street, 12th Floor
Oakland, California 94612




Well

MW-47

MWw-438

MW-49

MW-51

MW-52

Date

09/24/90
10/04/90
12/03/90
01/21/91
03/13/91

04/03/91

06/13/91
09/10/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
07/28/92
11/03/92
02/02/93

07/18/90
10/04/90
12/03/90
01/21/91
03/13/91
04/03/91
06/13/91
09/10/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
07/28/92
11/03/92
02/02/93

12/03/90
01/21/91
03/13/91
04/03/91
06/13/91
09/10/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
11/03/92
12/18/92

10/04/90
12/03/90
01/21/91
03/13/91
04/03/91
06/13/91
09/10/91

10/04/90
12/03/90
01/21/91
03/13/91
04/03/91
06/13/91
09/10/91

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation Data

TOoC! Elevation
(ft)

100.50

102.40

101.73

Well Abandoned

102.64

102.44

Groundwater

Depth® (ft

27.28
27.32
27.38
27.17
26.85
26.38
28.39
27.08
27.95%
26.18
26.48
26.86
24.96

29.08
29.29
29.28
29.03
28.72
28.24
29.47
28.94
30.39
28.07
28.32
28.74
26.65

28.44
28.20
27.79
27.28
27.66
28.04
30.45%
27.26
27.84

28.57
28.57
28.44
27.76
27.32
28.82
28.00

28.41
28.38
28.24
27.57
27.16
29.41
27.85

Groundwater

Elevation

73.22
73.18
73.12
73.33
73.65
74.12
72.11
73.42
72.55%
74.32
74.02
73.64
75.54

73.32
73.11
73.12
73.37
73.68
74.16
72.93
73.46
72.01
74.33
74.08
73.66
75.75

73.29
73.53
73.94
74.45
74.07
73,69
71.28
74.64
73.89

74.07
74.07
74.20
74.88
75.32
73.82
74.64

74.03
74.06
74.20
74.87
75.28
73.03
74.59

ft




Table 1., Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

To¢! Elevation Groundwater Groundwater
Well Date (ft) Depth® (ft) Elevation (ft)
MW-53 09/24/90 101.28 27.44 73.84
10/04/90 27.50 73.78
12/03/90 27.46 73.82
01/21/91 28.00 73.28
03/13/91 27.00 74.28
06/13/91 27.61 73.67
08/12/91 Well Abandoned
MW-54 09/24/90 100.78 27.01 73.77
10/04/90 27.30 73.48
12/03/90 27.01 73.77
01/21/91 27.28 74.64
03/13/91 101.923 . 27.40 74,52
06/13/91 28.93 72.99
09/10/91 ' 27.66 74.26
12/12/91 . 28.88 73.04
04/17/92 , 26.82 75.10
11/03/92 27.54 74.38
02/02/93 ' 25,54 76.38
MW~-59 02/12/91 100,37 27.45 72.92
03/13/91 27.60 72.77
04/03/91 27.36 73.01
06/13/91 28.01 72.36
09/10/91 28.00 72.37
12/12/91 28.53 71.84
04/17/92 26.91 73.46
07/28/92 27.27 73.10
11/03/92 27.56 72.81
02/02/93 24.74 75.63

Top of Casing
2 Depth measured below top of casing
3 well head damaged and repaired

Assumed datum: The elevation of the PG&E manhole in Martin Luther King, Jr. Way,
near the northwest corner of the block, was assumed to have an elevation of 100
feet (see Plate 1) :




MW-48

MW-49

MW-51

MW-52

MW-53

Table 2.

Date

04/06/90
10/04/90
12/03/90
03/13/91
06/13/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92

04/06/90
07/18/90
10/04/90
12/03/90
03/13/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92

04/06/90
12/03/90
03/13/91
06/13/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
12/18/92

04/06/90
10/04/90
12/04/90
03/13/91
06/13/91
09/11/91

04/06/90
10/04/90
12/04/90
03/13/91
06/13/91
09/11/91

09/21/90
10/04/90
12/04/90
03/13/91
06/11/91
08/12/91

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater

0&G TVH? TER? B s

{ug/L) {(ua /1) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug /L) (ug/L)
- ND® - ND ND
- —_ - ND ND
-— ND - ND ND
—— ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- - - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
- - 110 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND - — ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
-— ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- - -— ND ND
Well Abandoned
- ND - ND ND
- - - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
-— ND - ND ND
- ND - ND ND
-- ND -— ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- - — ND ND
- ND . - ND ND
- ND -— ND ND
- : ND -— ND ND
- ND - ND ND
- ND —— ND ND
- ND -- ND ND
- ND —-— ND ND
- ND -- ND ND
—— ND - ND ND

Well Abandoned

Xﬁ

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'E'.'
(ug /L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
- ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND.
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND




Table 2. Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater (continued)

MW-54 09/21/90 - 1700 = -- ND 1.5 20 1.9
10/04/90 - 1300 - ND 0.7 12 28
12/04/90 - ND -- ND ND ND ND
03/13/91 -- ND - ND ND ND ND
06/13/91 - ND - ND ND ND ND
09/11/91 - ND - ND ND ND ND
12/12/91 -— ND - ND ND ND ND
04/17/92 - -- - ND ND ND ND

MW-59 03/13/91 - ND - ND ND ND ND

0il and Grease

Total Veolatile Hydrocarbons

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Toluene

Xylene

Ethylbenzene

ND = Non-detectable, see analytical test reports for detection limits
-- Not tested

LI I I T S




Well

MW~29
MW-31
MW-45
MW-46

Mw-47

MW~-48

MW-49

MW-51

MwW-52

MW-53

Date
01/04/91
01/04/91
01/04/91
01/04/91

12/03/90
01/04/91
03/13/91
06/13/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
07/28/92
11/03/92

10/04/90
12/03/90
01/04/91
03/13/91
06/19/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
07/28/92
11/03/92

02/03/93 "

12/03/90
03/03/91
06/13/91
09/11/91
12/12/91
04/17/92
11/03/92
12/18/92

12/04/90
06/13/91

12/04/90
06/13/91

10/04/90
12/04/90
03/137/91
06/13/91
08/12/91

Table 3.
Halogenated Volatile Organic Chemical

Concentrations in Groundwater

1,2 DCA’ 1,2 DCE?
(ug/ly® (ugfL)
ND* ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND 11
16 ND
6.7 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
60 ND
31 ND
15 ND
30 ND
6.1 ND
5.3 ND
16 ND
1 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
5.0 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

Well Abandoned

ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND

Well abandoned

Other
Chloroform EPA 8010
(ug/L) (ug/1.)
ND ND
i0 ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
1.0 ND
1.3 ND
2.0 ND
1.2 ND
1.9 ND
2.0 ND
8.0 ND

VoC
dacte

T T T e erre————r




Table 3. Halogenated Velatile Organic Chemical
Concentrations in Groundwater (continued)

1,2 pca' 1,2 DCE’ Chloroform
Well Date (ug/L)? {ug/L} {(ug/L)
MW-54 10/04/90 ND ND 1.6
12/04/90 ND ND 1.5
01/04/91 ND ND ND
03/13/91 ND ND ND
06/13/91 ND ND 1.0
11/03/92 ND ND ND__
02702793+ ND ND 1.1
MW-59 03/13/91 ND ND ND
04/03/91 ND ND ND
09/11/91 ND ND ND
12/12/91 'ND ND ND
04/17/92 ND ND ) ND
07/28/92 ND ND ND
11/03/92 ND ND ND

1,2 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene

Micrograms/liter = parts per billion

None detected, see test reports for detection limits

oW~

Other
EPA 8010

(ug[L)

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 17, 1993
STID 3623

Lois Parr

Oakland Redevelopment Agency
1333 Broadway, Suite 900
Oakland CA 94612

RE: 13th and Jefferson Sts.
1330 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Parr,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510} 271-4530

We are in receipt of the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring for
the Floor Drain Sump, 13th and Jefferson Streets" report prepared

by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI),

dated 3/8/93. This

report documents the sampling on 2/3/93 of MW 48 and MW 54. Page
3 of the report states that "chloroform was present in Well 48 at

a concentration of 1.1 ug/l." However,
1.1 ug/l choloform was present in MW £4.
this sampling was omitted from the report.

Table 3 indicates that
The laboratory data for

We would appreciate

the timely submittal of this data, which should clear up the

discrepancy regarding the chloroform.

This is the first round of

quarterly sampling where MW 47 and MW 59 were deleted from the

matrix.

We are also in receipt of the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
for Gasoline Contamination, 1330 Martin Luther King Jr. Way""

report prepared by SCI, dated 3/11/93.

This report documents the

sampling on 2/16/93 of MWs 11, 31, 39, 42, 43, 45, and 58.
Contaminant concentrations have consistently been decreasing,
with the exception of MW 42, which has seen a significant
increase this quarter in TPH-g (6,730 ppb) and benzene (386 ppb),
and MW 43, which has seen an increase in benzene (12.5 ppb).

It is my understanding that the quarterly sampling programs will

continue at both of these locations.
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
Hgzardous Materials Specialist

If you have any questions,

cC: James Bowers, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-12th St.,

Suite 201, Oakland CA 94607
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell/File

je




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 26, 19%2/?>

STID 3623

Lois Parr

Oakland Redevelopment Agency
1333 Broadway, Suite 900
Oakland CA 94612

RE: 13th and Jefferson &ts.
Oakland CA 94612

Dear Ms. Parr,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 948621

(510) 271-4530

Thank you for the "Request to Modify Groundwater Monitoring
Program, Floor Drain Sump" letter report prepared by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI), dated 1/21/93. This request involves
the cessation of VOC analysis for monitoring wells 47, 54, and
59. We agree with deleting wells 47 and 5% from the sampling
matrix. However, well 54 should continue to be analyzed for VOCs
both due to the lapse in sampling events between 6/13/91 and
11/3/92, and the fact that chloroform was detected during the
6/13/91 sampling event.

We also want to acknowledge receipt of the "Well Destruction
Report, Monitoring Well 49," letter report prepared by SCI, dated
1/11/93. This letter documented the destruction of well 49 on
12/18/92 due to construction activities associated with the City
Center Garage West project.

We have also received_.the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring,
Gasoline Contamination" letter report by SCI, dated 1/8/93. This
report documented the monitoring and sampling of wells 11, 31,
39, 42, 43, 45, and 58 on 11/16/92. Wells 11, 31, 42, and 43 had
detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. These results
indicated a general decline in concentrations of contaminants.

We are also in receipt of the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
and Request for Reduction in Analytical Testing, Previous
Gasoline Release" letter report by SCI, dated 6/24/92. This
report documented the monitoring and sampling of wells on
4/17/92. We accept the request to delete TPH-gascline and BTEX
from the sampling matrix due to a consistent history of non-
detectable concentrations in these wells.




Lois Parr

STID 3623
January 26, 1993
page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact ne at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

jﬂw@

Jennifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Julie Carver, City of Oakland Office of Public Works,
Environmental Affairs Division, 1333 Broadway, Suite
800, Oakland CA 94612
Jim Bowers, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-12th St.,
Suite 201, Oakland CA 94607

Rich Hiett, RWQC
Ed Howell/Fil

je
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Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Consulting Engineers

To: ;Zeimffaf Lherfe

ACHCSA
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FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Receivers Fax: .__;5.:6_‘7- o 75 7

Company:
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/} Pleaae Deliver Immediately
Date: 3 5C1J0b Mo ‘;[-B'ﬁ: 01 pagesTransmina; {0
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D For Your Raview and Camnwant

ﬁ\ Origined Will Be Mailed
X For Your Information

L as Requested

[ Piease Retun an Exscuted Copy

Q
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Remarks:

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 - 12th Street, Suite 201

Caklang, California 94807
510-268-0461 FAX 5$10-288-0137
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~ James P. Bowers. PE
R. William Rudolph, Jr.. PE

—
o o
.

'- January 21, 19933

Mz. Jennifer EBherle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
B0 Bwan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Reguest to Modify Groundvater
Monitoring Program

Floor Drain Suap

13¢th and Jefferson Streets

cakland, californis

Déar Me. Eberla:

On behalf of the City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency, Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. {BCI) requasta to nodify the groundwater
monitoring program for the referenced site. specifically, we
regquast that the monitoring of Wells 47, 54 and 59 be terminated.
We request that only Well 48 be monitored in the future. The basisa
for our requast is preaented below. Well locatlens are shown on
the attachasd Plate 1.

Eagkaround

ScI previously documented the removal of & concrete fioor drain
sump and associated contaminated goil in a report dated sSeptember
24, 19%0. A groundwater contamination assessment repoxt by SCI

dated July 8, 1991, presants monitoring well installation details.

soll contamination resulting from underground gascline storage
tanks near the intersection of 13th and Jefferson Streels also
cccurred in the area, Remediation activities for the gagoline
contamination are detailed in our report dated December &, 1530.
Analytical test results from previous gquarterly groundvater
sampling events for the gasoline contamination were most recently
pregented in a letter dated Decenmber 4, 1992.

On December 18, 1992, Well 49 was destroyed by HEW Drilling Company

. in waccordance with Alameda county, Zone 7 Water Agency

Y requirements. The details of the well destruction are presented in

((o a 8CI letter dated Janusry 11, 1993. It was neceasary to abandon

A\ the wel)l bacause of construction activities in the area, associated
with the City Center Garage West project.

m Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street » Suite201 « Oakland, California 94607 = Telephone 510-268-0461 + FAX 510-268-0137
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle ® Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Servicaes Agency
S8CI 430.014

January 21, 1893

Page 2

guarterly Mopltoring

Groundwater monitoring for the sump release has been performad
quarterly over the past two years. Groundwater level measurementa A
are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater surface COHW nv
lateat event, November 3, 1992, are shown on Plate 1. Groundwater

flow patterns have remained relatively consistent during recent
monitoring events.

Analytical testing was perrormed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a
State of california Department of Health services ocertified
analytical laboratory for the tests performad. Water samples were
analytically tested for volatils organic chemicals (EPA 5030/8010).
Water samples from the wells have also been analyzed in the past
for a variety of hydrocarbons, including total volatile
hydrocarbons (EPA 8015/5030), total axtractable hydrocarbons (EPA
801573550}, hydrocarbon oil and grease (SMWW 17:5520 E&F) and
benzena, toluene, xylena and ethylbenzene (EPA 2020). In our June
24, 1992 letter, we requested that hydrocarbon teating be
eliminated from the monitoring program because thase compounds had
not been detectad for at least the previous pix quarters. The
rasults of the analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 3.

Xjues an jion

ﬁslatila organic chemicals have not been detected in the monitoring
walls at the site during at least the past gix (6} cuarterly
monitoring events at concentrations above raporting limits, except
for 1,2 dichloroethane (DCA) in Well 48. Initially, the DCA
—Soncentration in Well 48 was 60 ug/L. Concentrations have steadily-
decreased with time. During the past two guarters, DCA was not
detected in Well 48 at concentrations above reporting limits.-
Baged on the analytical data, we conclude that soil remediation was
successful and no significant sources of volatile organic chenical

_ ~ or hydrocarbon contamination appear to remain in the area. : -
{\OX f\.Q/ F“-—‘-_-h‘—'“‘M- i .
o As previpysly stated, we propose that we cease the monitoring of
%;\% Wells 47} and 59Vat this time. Because DCA was detected in Well
48 within the previocus four quarters, we will continue to monitor

this well on a guarterly basis for volatile organic chemicals.
our next sampling event is scheduled for February 10, 1993. We

would appraeciate a response to our proposed menitoring programn
nodification prior to this date. ‘

e £id EEQI’S. LETE-GIE 08P 0N "HL [25:1 Te:vl MHL So.-TE~Ol — " —




Ma. Jennifer Eberle M Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency

SCI 430.014
Janusry 21i, 1393
Paga 13

If you need additional information or have any questions, please
call.

Yours very truly,
Subsgurface Consultants, Inc.

g8 P. Bowers
technical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/96)

+JPB:egh
Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevatlon Date

Table 2 - Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations in
Groundwater

Table 3 - Volatile Organic Chemical Concentrations
in Groundwater

Plate 1 - fjite Plan

ce: Ma. Julie Carver
Environmental Affairs

Ms. Lols Parr
Oakland Redavelopment Agency

R red JLibg AETB-E92 1 35 0N 1L [05:d1 ZE:T NHL £6.-T2dl -~ -




Table 1. Grmim!uatnr Elavation Datx

ToC' Klevation Groundmater Groundwater
Hell Dato [£43] - Banth! (%) Blavaiiog (%)
M4 7 09/24/90 100.50 27.28 3.22
10/04790 27.32 93,18
12703790 27.38 73.12
01721/91 27.17 $3.33
03/13/91 26.85 73,65
04703751 26.38 94,12
06/13/91 28.39 721.11
09/10/81 Z7.08 T3.42
12712791 27.9% 72.5%
D4/17/92 26.18 74.32
07/28/92 26.48 74.02
11703792 2&.88 713.64
HW=als 07/18/50 102.40 29.08 73.32
10/04/90 25.29 73.11
12/03/90 29.28 13.12
01721791 29,03 73.37
03/13/91 28.712 73.58
04703192 26.24 74.16
06/13/91 29.47 74.93
09/10/51 28.94 ‘73.46
i12/12/91 31p.39 72.0%
04/17/92 28.07 74.33
07728792 48.32 74.08
11/03/92 28.74 73.686
KW-49 12703 /90 101,73 28.44 73.29
0121791 28.20 73.53
03713791 27.7% 73.94
04703791 27.28 T4.45
06713791 27,66 74.07
09/10/51 a8.04 73.69
12712791 30.45 71.28
C4/17/92 27.26 T4.64
11/0a/82 27.64 73.89
MW=51 18/04/90 102.64 28.57 74.07
12703 /90 28.57 74.07
D1/21/91 28.44 74.20
03/13/91 271.16 74.88
04703791 27.32 75.32
06713791 28.82 74,82
09/10/91 28.00 74.54
HW-52 10/04/50 102.44 29.41 74.03
12703790 28,138 74.06
o01/21/91 28.24 74.20
03713791 27.57 74.87
0403791 27.16 7%.28
08713791 29.41 23.03
09710791 27.8E 74.59
M- 0% /24/90 101.28 17.44 73.84
10/04/90 27.50 73.78
12703790 27.46 73.92
01721/91 2@8.00 73.28
03713791 27.00 74.28
06137481 27.61 73.67
08712491 Well Abandoned

e GBd ZEBH LETA-BSZ155P 0N TEL [2S:0T £5:0T MHL £6.,~TZ—l o




Table 1.

Wall

HW-54

MW~59

troundwatsr liwltiom pata {cootinued)

¢! Rlevation
Duts [B4]

0% /24790 100.78
info4j9c
1203790
01721791
03713791 101.92°
06/13/91
09/10/31
12/12/91
04717792
1103492

02/12/91 100¢.37
03/713/91
04/03/91
bDE/13/91
09 /10491
127172491
A4/17/9%
07/28/82
11703792

Tep of Casing
2 Depth measured balow top of casing
1 Wall head demaged and repalrsd

Rasumad datum: The alevation of the FGEE manhale in Martin
near the northwest cerner of the bleck, was agpumed to have

fast (vee Plate 1)

s — ORA ZEBH

LETE-89E105P 0N TEH1L

Groundwitar
Dapth® (1t}

27.01
27.30
27.0%
27.328
27.40
28.93
27.66
Z8.89
26.82
27.54

27.45
27.60
27.38
28.01
28.00
28.3%%
18,921
27.27
27.56

105:41 £X:pT (ML £6.-Te—er 7~ 7

Groundwatsr
Elavekion (ft)

T3.717
72.48
73.77
74.64
74.52
72.99
74.26
73.04
75.10
74.38

73.92
T2.77
73.01
72.38
71.37
11.04
73.46
73.10
T2.81

Luther Xing, Jr. Way,
an slavation of 100



Table 3,
Halogenatad volatila Organie Chomical
Concentrations in droundwatexr

Other
1,2 nc:’n' 1,2 nem? Chlorctorm EPA 8010
Well Rate FLT-72 A lugfty -7 4 ~fugf/L)
MW-29 01/04/91 ! ND D XD
MH-31 01/04/91 ND ¥D 10 ND
H-45 01/04/81 ND HD WD D
MW=46 0L/04/91 ND ND WD ND
HW-47 12/03/90 ¥O 11 ND ND
01704791 16 KD "D ND
03/13/51 5.7 N HD ND
06/13/91 ) N - WD ND
08711791 ND -~ WD - D~ ND~
1271279} ND ~ ND - ND - " MDD
D4af17/92 ND - 8D - HD~ ND~
07/28/92 ND - XD - WD - HH-
P 11/03/392 ND - XD - WD - Ko~
(' Mi~48 10704790 60 ND WD ND
" 12/03/90 a1 WD O ND
— 01/04/91 15 ND ND ND -
03/13/91 30 ¥D D Kb
08/19/91 6.1 ND - WD - XD
09/11/91 (Ls HD - ND - KD -
1213791 ND - KD ND
04/17/52 ND- NO - ¥D -
67728192 e ND - ND -
11703792 §D HD~ HD - ND
MW=49 11703/90 =D ND o 0]
03/01791 ND ND- ND~ wo -
06713791 5. XD - np - ND
09/11/91 1 ND- "’ ND
12712791 w- XD~ - D~
04/17792 ND ND - WD - ND
11703792 HD - ND - b1, . [+ I
Mw-51 12/04/30 KD KD Np XD
p6/13791 ND WD 1.0 ¥D
MW=52 12704790 KD D 1.3 ND
06/13/91 D ND 4.0 ¥b
HW~53 10/04790 ND ND 1.2 RD
12704790 No WD %9 uD
03/13/91 ND ND 2.0 ND
06/13/91 N WD 8.0 ND
08/12/9% ¥all akandoned
Hw=54 10704 /90 R - KD - 1.6 HD
12/04/90 ND - ND - 1.8 MO
01704 /91 ND - ND - KD ND
03f13/91 NB - ND ¥ ¥D
b oo .06/13/91 ND . ND - W XD
GO ~—=11703792 ND - ND - ND ¥D

~~~~~~ G0 Ere LETR-89Z I IS ON 3L [235:41 FE:PT NHL £5.-Te—+4T




Table 3. Enlogenated Volaﬁ.lc Drganie themicsl Concentrations in
Groundwatexr (sentinusd)

Gther
1,2 non! 1,2 pew? chloraform EPA 8010
Well Dot tuglny’ {oafly {7 % . _fug/ry
Mi-59 03713791 ND D ND )
04/03/91 B - Rb ND - KD~
08/11/%1 NDY - ¥ - NP - HD~
12712791 ND - HY WD - KD -
04717792 ND - ND - ND _ ND "~
07/28752 ND . ND - ND WD~
11703752 D~ - m ND

1,2 Dichlerosthane

1,2 Dichlozcethana _

Micrograma/liter = parts par billion

None detected, aes test reports far detectlion limits

- B o~
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Table 2. Petroleum Nydrosarbon Cencentrations in Groundwater

osa' Tve*
¥ell Patw Iuall) fugfL)
wH-~47 04706790 - 1
10/04/50 -— ——
1i/03/90 - HD
03f13/81 - ]
06713791 - WD
09/i1/91 - "D
12712791 - KD
a4/17/92 e -
Nw-48 C04/08&/90 —— ND
071718790 o) X0
1¢ /04790 — —
12703790 ND ND
03713791 ND ND
09711791 ND ND
12712791 ND ND
04/17/52 ND -
ww-48 047067306 —-— WD
12/03/%0 —_ ND
03713791 —_ "D
08/13/91 - ND
Gs/11/91 o RD
12712791 - ND
04717792 - _—
MW-51 04/08/90 - ND
10/04/90 - —
12/04/4%0 — ND
03/13/91 - )
08/13/91 - WD
68/11/91 -— ¥p
MW-52 D4/06/50 - XD
10704790 - -
12704 /90 - KD
03713/91 - FD
0&6/13/9) - ND
09711791 - ND
WwW=53 09/21/%0 —_ b
10704790 e ND
12/04/90 - ND
03/13/91 — ne
06/11/91 et )
oR/f11/91 wall Abandoned
HW-54 09/21/80 - 1700
10/04 /80 - 1300
12704 /50 -- NO
03/13/91 - ND
06/13/91 - ND
08/11/91 - ND
12/12/91 — NBD
G#/11/93 - ——
Wi-%9 0313791 —— ND
T GTI ll—la af.ll.

Mo 3 e b A

6fd coan

Total Volatils Hydrocarbonm
Total Extractable Hydrocarbona
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James P, Bowers, PE
R. William Rudolph, Jr,, PE

March 11, 1993
SCI 430.010

L

Ms. Jennifer -Eberle 7

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200 '
Oakland, California 94621

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Gasoline Contamination

1330 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California

bear Ms. Eberle:

This letter presents guarterly groundwater monitoring results for
the referenced site. Groundwater monitoring has been performed as
a result of an underground gasoline tank release. Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) has been providing consulting services for
this project since 1989. The location of the site is presented on
Plate 1. :

Contaminated so0il and groundwater resulting from the gasoline
release is presently being remediated. Site remediation consists
of (1) vapor extraction, and (2) groundwater extraction and
treatmen?f—"TEE_vapor'extraction system Ras removed all Measurabte—
free product in the area. The groundwater extraction system has
significantly lowered dissolved product concentrations and reduced
the extent of the dissolved product plume. Vapor extraction and
groundwater treatment are ongoing.

During this event, Wells 11 31, 39, 42, 43, 45, 58 and 59 were
sampled. The groundwater monltoang events céngist of (1)
measurlng groundwater levels and free product thicknesses, (2}
purging water from each well until pH, conductivity and temperature
have stabilized, and (3) sampling the wells with pre-cleaned
disposable samplers. The samples were retained in glass containers
and preserved with hydrochloric acid. The containers were placed
in an ice filled cooler and remained iced until delivery to the
analytical laboratory. Chain-of-custody documents accompanied the
samples to the laboratory.

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street. o Suite 201 ¢ Oakland, California 94607 » Telephone 510-268-0461 = FAX 510-268-0137




Ms. Jennifer Eberle W Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 430.010

March 11, 1993

Page 2

Analytical testing was performed by Eureka Laboratories, Inc. a
State of California Department of Health Services certified
laboratory for hazardous waste and water testing. The analytical
tests included: '

1. Total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH), sample preparation and
analysis using EPA Methods 5030 (purge and trap} and 8015
modified (gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector), and

2. Benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTXE), sample
preparation and analysis using EPA Methods 5030 and 8020
(gas chromatograph coupled to a flame ionization
detector).

A summary of the current and previous analytical test results and
groundwater elevation data are presented in the attached Tables 1
and 2. Analytical test reports and chain-of-custody documents are
also attached.

conclusions

The groundwater level data indicate that the regional groundwater
flow direction is toward the west-northwest at a gradient of
approximately 1 percent. This groundwater flow direction and
gradient remain consistent with previous measurements. However,
locally groundwater 1is flowing toward the extraction well (EW1)
shown on Plate 1.

In general, the analytical test results indicate that dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are ontinui
decline. During this event, Monitoring Well 59 was analyzed for
TVH and BTXE to evaluate upgradient water quality. TVH and BTXE
were not detected at concentrations above the reporting limits in
this well.




Ms. Jennifer Eberle B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
SCI 430.010

March 11, 1993

Page 3

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

/. Frommmm

Jajes P. Bowers
technical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/95)

MK:JPB:egh

Attachments: Table 1. ~ Contaminate Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 2. - Groundwater Elevation Data
Plate 1. - Site Plan

Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Beard
2101 Webster Street, Room 500
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Lois Parr

Oakland Redevelopment. Agency
1333 Broadway, Suite 900
Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Julie Carver

city of Oakland
Environmental Affairs

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Donnell Choy

city of Cakland

905 14th Street, 12th Floor
Oakland, California 94612




M Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater

Total
organic 1,2
Test  Sample TVH! B2 x? ' Lead EDB' DcA’
Boring _Date (ug/1)° (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}{(ug/L}

11 07/05/88 10,000 1,800 . ND® 1,200 ND -7 -- --
04/03/89 53,000 7,100 4,000 2,400 380 -- - -
07/06/89 22,000 5,300 3,200 2,300 390 ND . 26 -
11/08/89 120,000 18,000 8,000 21,000 4,500 ND 37 -
07/18/90 26,000 950 19 98 ND -- -- -
10/23/90 4,200 1,600 8.5 170 28 -- 0.2  -=
01/21/91 1,900 600 . 6.2 84 60 -- 0.15 =--
04/24/9% 4,800 1,100 3.5 46 120 -- - -
07/24/91 950 330 0.9 1.8 12 - -- -
10/24/91 970 350 1.6 1.6 14 - ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ‘ND ND -- - -
05/01/92 340 77 - 0.6 0.6 ND -- - -
08/06/92 220 54 ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 159 ND  ND ND ND - - -
02/16/93-. ND ND ND ND ND -- -- --

28 09/02/88 890 431 75.4 84 ND ND 9.2 --
07/06/89 13,000 4,900 1,500 1,300 100 ND 27 --

29 09/02/88 ND ND 8.1 ND ND ND ND --
04/03/89 450 ND 2.0 6.7 2.0 - - --
07/06/89 ND ND 15 ND ND ND ND -
11/08/89 . 780 ND 14 32 7.9 ND ND --
10/23/90 1,800 1.2 6.5 4.8 2.7 - - -
01/21/91 1,100 ND 3.7 4.9 1.3 - ND -
03/28/91 500 ND 1.6 0.8 ND - - -

31 09/02/88 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/03/89 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/06/89 ND ND - ND ND - ND ND ND --
11/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND --
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
01/21/91 ND ND 0.6 2.1 ND -- ND --
04/24/91 ND ND ND 'ND ND - -- -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND - ND ‘'ND  ND - - -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND  ND -- -- -
08/07/92 ND ND ND "ND ND - - -
11/16/92 43 ND ND ND ND - - -
12717792} 35.3 ND ND ND ND - - -

02/16/93 - ND ND ND ND ND -- - -




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

rable 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total )
organic 1,2
Test  Sample TVH' B’ T X E*  Lead EDB® DCA*
Boring _Date (ug/L)* (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L){uq/L} (ug/L) (ug/L)
32 10/23/90 48,000 7,600 8,200 5,600 150 - 3.8 -
01/21/91 96,000 9,600 15,000 16,000 2,000 -- ND -
04/24/91 170 ND ND ND ND -- - =
39 04/03/89 2,000 250 11 210 ND -- -= --
07/06/89 7,900 2,700 1,300 860 97 ND 3.0 --
11/08/89 2,300 4,500 760 310 150 ND 4.0 36
07/18/90 ND 4.1 ND ND ND - - -
10/23/90 160 12 6.4 5.0 ND - ND ND
01/21/90 200 23 0.9 2.0 1.2 - ND --
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND - -= -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -=
07/24/91 ND 1.4 ND ND ND ~-- - -=
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
01/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - -- --
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
08/07/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND —-- - -
02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
42 07/06/89 13,000 4,500 100 1,000 ND ND 8.0 --
10/23/90 8,800 420 580 210 91 - 0.7 -
07/24/91 21,000 2,200 300 650 180 - - -
10/24/91 18,000 2,300 1,100 1,000 260 -- 16 -=
01/23/92 10,000 1,100 280 430 300 - - -
¢5/01/92 16,000 1,200 330 580 220 -- - -
08/07/92 12,000 890 510 1,000 340 -- - -
11/16/92 587 1.2 4.3 43 ND - - --
. 02/16/93 ~ 6730 . 386 - 51 411 183 - - -
43 10/24/91 6,300 ND ND 130 9.1 -- -- --
05/01/92 930 ND ND 3.8 ND --= -- --
08/07/92 450 ND 2.4 3.5 1.5 -- - -
11/16/92 614 ND 2.0 34.4 1.6 -- - --
L 02/16/93 123 12.5- 4.3 60.9 18.6 - -- -—




B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 1. Contaminant Concentrations In Groundwater (continued)

Total
Organic 1,2
Test Sample TVH' B’ 2 x? E° Lead EDB® DCA!
Boring _Date (ug/L)® (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
45 12/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/23/90 ND 0.9 1.4 1.8 ND - -- ——
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND - ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
05/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
= 02f16/93 ND ND . ND ND ND - - -
46 11/30/89 ND 2.1 1.9 2.0 ND ND ND -
07/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/23/90 ND ND 0.6 ND 0.5 - - ==
01/21/91 ND ND ND ND ND -- ND -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - — -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
58 01/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
03/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND -- -— -
04/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND - — -
07/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND -- — -
10/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND -— - -
01/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -—
05/01/92 ND . ND ND ND ND - - -—
08/06/92 ND ND ND ND ND -- - -
11/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
.02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
59 02/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - -
TVH Total Volatile Hydrocarbkons

BTXE Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, and Ethylbenzene

EPA 8011, ethylene dibromide

EPA €010, 1, 2-dichloroethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND = None detected, chemicals not present at concentrations
above the detection limits

7 —— = Test not requested

Well resampled

[ R Y




M Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitering Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
Well {feet) Date (feet) {feet) (feet)
11 99.66 01/19/89 26.82 72.84 -
04/03/89 26.35 73.31 -
07/05/89 26,95 72.71 --
11/09/89 27.28 72.83 -
01/24/90 27.40 72.26 -
04/30/90 27.56 72.10 -
07/03/90 28.89 70.77 --
10/23/90 28.93 70.73 -
01/21/91 27.75 71.97 --
04/24/91 28.14 71.52 -
07/24/91 28.78 70.88 -
10/24/91 29.09 70.57 -
0l/23/92 29.85 69.81 -
05/01/92 27.44 72.22 -
08/07/92 27.86 71.80 -
11/16/92 27.84 71.82 -
02/16/93 25.94 73.72 --
28 98.99 01/19/89 26.16 72.83 --
04/03/89 25.70 73.29 -
07/05/89 26.26 72.73 -
11708789 26.59 72.40 -
01/24/90 26.81 72.18 -=
97.79 05/10/50 31.83 65.96 1.22
07/03/90 31.95 65.84 0.04
10/23/90 31.25 66.54 1.38
01/21/91 28.00 69.79 0.00
10/24/91 27.26 70.53 0.00
01/23/92 32.99 64.89 0.00
08/07/92 26.95 70.84 -2
11/16/92 25.95 71.84 --

02/16/93 24.06 73.73 -
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B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! bepth Elevation  Thickness
Well {feet) Date (feet) (feet) (feet)
29 97.95 01/19/89 26.14 71.81 -
04/03/89 25.88 72.07 -
07/05/89 26.19 71.76 -
11/09/89 26.51 71.44 -
01/24/90 26.66 71.29 -
04/30/90 26.73 71.22 --
07/03/90 27.22 70.73 --
10/23/90 27.40 70.55 --
01/21/91 26.89 71.06 -
03/28/91 27.04 70.91 -
10/24/91 27.47 70.48 -
01/23/92 27.89 70.06 -
11/16/92 26.78 71.17 -
02/16/93 25.60 72.35 -
30 99.30 01/19/89 ) 27.50 71.80 1.56
04/03/89 28.44 70.86 2.56
07/05/89 28.90 70.40 3.38
11/09/89 - 29.52 69.78 3.67
04/320/90 27.23 72.07 0.29
07/03/90 29,07 70.23 0.57
10/23/90 29.07 T70.23 1.27
01/21/91 29.09 70.23 2.27
04/24/91 27.80 71.50 0.19
05/31/°91 28.08 71.23 0.49
10/24/91 28.94 70.36 0.00
11/16/92 27.29 72.01 -=
02/16/93 25.42 73.88 -=
31 98.90 01/19/89 26.15 72.75 --
04/03/89 25.90 73.00 -
07/05/89 26.28 72.76 -
11/09/89 26.64 72.26 --
01/24/90 26.84 72.06 --
04/30/90 26.87 72.03 -
07/03/90 27.50 71.40 -
09/23/90 27.52 71.36 -
01/21/91 27.09 71.81 -
04/24/91 27.12 71.78 -
07/24/91 27.60 71.30 -
10/24/91 28.81 70.09 -
01/23/92 28.31 70.59 -
05/01/92 26.70 72.20 -
08/07/92 27.00 71.90 -
11/16/92 27.04 71.86 -

02/16/93 25.63 73.27 -
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B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev! Depth Elevation  Thickness
Well (feet) Date {feet) {feet) {feet)

32 98.53 01/24/90 25.64 72.89 -
04/30/90 25.82 72.71 -

06/01/90 26.30 72.23 --

10/23/90 26.70. 71.83 -

0l1/21/91 26.06 72.47 --

04/24/91 26.40 72.13 -

: 10/24/91 27.05 71.48 -

39 99.00 04/03/89 25.87 73.13 -
07/05/89 26.38 72.62 -

11/09/89 26.70 72.30 -

01/24/90 26.86 72.14 --

04/30/90 26.97 72.03 -

07/03/90 28.17 70.83 -

10/23/90 28.17 70.83 -

01/21/91 27.15 71.85 -

03/28/91 27.76 71.24 -=

04/24/91 27.33 71.67 -

07/24/91 27.91 71.09 -

10/24/91 28.26 70.74 -

0l1/23/92 29.00 70.00 -

05/01/92 26.82 72.18 -

08/07/92 27.18 71.82 -

11/16/92 27.19 71.81 -

02/16/93 25.53 73.47 -

42 99.12 04/03/89 25.77 73.35 -
07/05/89 26.30 72.89 --

11/09/89 26.66 72.46 -

01/24/90 26.82 72.30 -

04/18/90 26,94 72.18 -~

07/03/90 28.58 70.54 -

10/23/90 28.58 70.54 0.08

07/24/91 28.10 71.02 0.00

10/24/91 28.24 70.88 -

01/23/92 29.33 69.79 —-

05/01/92 26.88 72.44 -

08/07/92 27.10 72.02 -

11/16/92 26.68 72.44 -

02/16/93 25.41 73.71 -
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B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

; Free
TOC ’ Groundwater Groundwater Product
Monitoring Elev' Depth =  Elevation  Thickness
Well (feet) Date {feet) (feet) {(feet)

43 98.87 04/03/89 25.32 73.55 0.08
07/05/89 26.80. 72.07 1.34

11/09/89 28.44 70.43 2.89

04/30/90 27.05 71.82 0.79

07/03/90 28.36 70.51 0.70

10/23/90 28.19 70.68 0.83

10/24/91 26.30 72.57 0.00

01/24/92 28.25. 70.62 0.02

05/01/92 25.44 73.43 0.00

08/07/92 25.11 73.76 --

11/16/92 26.42 - 72.45 -

02/16/93 24.35 74.52 -

‘ 02/16/93 24.35 74.52 —--

45 100.90 12/05/89 28.71 72.19 -
04/30/90 28.85 72.05 -—

07/03/90 29.45 71.45 —-

10/23/90 29.50 71.40 -

01/21/91 29.03 71.87 --

04/24/91 28.87 72.03 -

07/25/91 29.63 71.27 --

10/24/91 29.62 71.28 --

01/23/92 30.45 70.45 --

05/01/92 28.42 72.48 --

08/07/92 28,70 72.20 --

11/16/92 28.84 72.06 -

02/16/93 27.14 73.76 -

46 98.11 12/19/89 27.40 70.71 --
04/30/90 27.46 70.63 -

07/03/90 27.75 70.36 _ -

10/23/90 27.86 70.25 e

01/21/91 27.60 70.51 --

04/24/91 27.40 70.71 --

07/24/91 28.73 69.38 -

10/24/91 27.88 70.23 -

01/23/92 28.31 69.80 -

08/07/92 27.28 70.83 -

11/16/92 27.42 70.69 -

02/16/93 26.44 71.67 -
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B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data (continued)

Free
TOC ©  @roundwater Groundwater  Product
Monitoring  Elev' Depth Elevation Thickness
Well (feet) Date {feet) (feet) (feet)
58 98.89 01/30/91 28.25 70.64 -
03/28/91 27.81 71.08 -
04/24/91 27.55 71.34 -
07/24/91 33.42 65.47 -
10/24/91 28.29 70.60 -
01/23/92 28.75 70.14 --
05/01/92 27.10 71.79 —-—
08/07/92 27.40 71.49 -
11/16/92 27.44 71.45 --
02/16/93 26.10 72.79 -

! Elevation reference: PG&E manhole approximately 30 feet south of
14th Street on Martin Luther King Jr. Way, assumed to be 100.00 feet,
TOC = Top of casing

! -~ = No free product present
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

Purgeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-02-145
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
JoB #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANARLYZED: 02/19/1993

INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 59302145-01a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPLE ID: 11 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. {prb} LIMIT

vg/L (ppb)
vl1 Benzene <0.5 0.5
v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v4a 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v5 1,4~-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
V6 Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5
v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5
v8 ¥ylenes (dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5
Huey-Chen Chow
March 5, 1993
Chemist bate




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purgeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order Wo.: 83-02-145
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
JoB #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9302145-022

SARMPLE ID:; 31

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1
MATRIX: AQUEOQUS

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: Sml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COoMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION

Ne. {ppb) LIMIT
ug/L {ppb)

V1l Benzene <0.5 0.5

v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

V3 1,2-bichlorchenzene <0.5 0.5

v4 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene <0.5 0.5

V5 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene <0.5 0.5

Ve Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5

v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5

v8 Xylenes (dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey-Chen Chow

March 5, 1993

Chemist

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purgeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-02-145

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
PROJECT: MLX GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
Jos #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: N3A
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9302145-03a SAMPLE VOL./WT.: Sml
SAMPLE ID: 39 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. (ppb) LIMIT
ug/L (ppb)
vl Benzene <0.5 0.5
v2 Chlorocbenzene . <0.5 0.5
v3 1,2~Dichlecrobenzene <0.5 0.5
v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
Ve Ethyl benzene <D.5 0.5
v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5
va Xylenes(dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey-Chen Chow

March 5, 1993
Chemist Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purqeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-02-145

6790 Florin-Perking Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
JOB #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUECUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELX SAMPLE 1ID: 9302145-04A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPLE ID: 42 DILUTION FACTOR: 1 & *20
COMP.! COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. {ppb) LIMIT
ug/L {ppb)
vi Benzene 368 * 10
v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 1,2=-Dichlorcbenzene <Q.5 0.5
v 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
vs 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
Ve Ethyl benzene 183 =* 10
v7 Toluene 51 = 10
v Xylenes (dimethylbenzenes) 411 * 10

Note — All positively indentified compounds were second column or second detector
confirmed.
* I lower sample volume or higher dilution factor was used for the gquantification
of this compound due to high analyte concentration.

Huey=-Chen Chow

March 5, 1993
Chemist Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

Purgesble Aromatics

EUREKA LABORATCORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828

EPA Method 8020

Order No.: 93-02-145
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
JOB #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993

INSTRUMENT 1ID: vG-1

MATRIX: RQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9302145-05A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SEMPLE ID: 43 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP. | COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. {rpb) LIMIT
ug/L {(ppb}
v1i Benzene 12.5 0.5
vz Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 1,2-Dichleorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v4 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene <0.5 0.5
v5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
vé Ethyl benzene 18.6 0.5
v7 Toluene 4.3 0.5
va Xylenes(dimethylbenzenes) 60.9 0.5

Note - All positively indentified compounds were second column or second detector

confirmed.

Huey-Chen Chow
March 5, 19%3

Chemist Date




‘ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

Purgeable Aromatics, EPZ

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin~Perkine Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

, Method 8020

Order No.: 93-02-145
Hazardous Waste Testing
certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER
Jog #: 430.010

ELI SAMPLE ID: $302145-06a

SAMPLE ID: 45

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED:  02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: S5ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. (ppb) LIMIT
ug/L (ppb)
Vi Benzene <0.5 0.5
V2 Chlorchenzene <0.5 0.5
V3 1,2~Dichlorcbenzene <0.5 0.5
v4 1,3-Dichlerobenzene <0.5 0.5
Vs 1,4-Dichlorchenzene <0.5 0.5
vé Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5
v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5
V8 Xylenes(dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey~Chen Chow

March 5, 1993

Chemist

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purgeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Qrder No.: 93-02F145
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER
JoB #: 430.010

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9302145-07A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
SAMPLE ID: 58 DILUTION FACTOR: 1
COMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION
No. (ppb) LIMIT
ug/L {ppb}
vl Benzene <(.5 0.5
v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
vs 1,4-Dichlorochenzene <0.5 0.5
Ve Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5
v Toluene <0.5 0.5
v8 Xylenesg(dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey-Chen Chow

Chemist

March 5, 1993
Date




'ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purqgeable Aromatics, EPR Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-02-145
Bazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLX GROUNDWATER
JOB #: 430.010

ELT SAMPLE ID: 9302145-08A

SAMPLE ID: 59

DATE SAMPLED: 02/16/1993
DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID:  VG-1

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP.| COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION

No. (ppb) LIMIT
ug/L_{ppb)

Vi Benzene <0.5 ¢.5

ve Chlorcbenzene <0.5 0.5

V3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

Vi 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

ve Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5

v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5

V8 Xylenes(dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey=-Chen Chow

March 5, 1993

Chemist

Date




ORCGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purgeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 93-02-145
Hazardoug Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER
Jos #: 430.010

ELI SAMPLE I1D: 5302145-09A
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-l

MATRIX: AQUEOQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP. COMPOUND ug/L DETECTION

No. {ppb) LIMIT
ug/L (ppb)

Vi Benzene <0.5 0.5

v2 Chlorobenzene <0.5 .5

v3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

V4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

V5 1,4-bichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5

Ve Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5

v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5

va Xylenes (dimethylbenzenes) <0.5 0.5

Huey-Chen Chow

March 5, 1993

Chemist

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purgeable Ayomatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828

(9186)

381-7953

Order No.: 93-02-145
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: 1165

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER

JoB #:

430.010

ELY SAMPLE ID: 9302145-112
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY *

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-l

MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 5ml
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP.

No. COMPOUND % SPIKE RECOVERY
vl Benzene 73%

vz Chlorocbenzene 86%

v3 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene -

v4d 1,3-Dichleorcbenzene -

V5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene -

v Ethyl benzene 76%

v Toluene 75%

V3 Xylenes (dimethylbezenes) 86%

* This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same matrix and of the
game analytical batch.

Huey~Chen Chow

March 5, 1993

Chemist

Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
Purqeable Aromatics, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 93-02-145

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE SAMPLED: NA
PROJECT: MLK GROUNDWATER DATE RECEIVED: 02/17/1993
Jor #: 430.010 DATE EXTRACTED: NA

DATE ANALYZED: 02/19/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: vG-1

MATRIX: AQUEQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT.: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9302145-12A SAMPLE VOL./WT.: Sml

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE * DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP.

No. COMPOUND % SPIKE RECOVERY